only employer contributions that are intended to fund benefits for current plan members and their beneficiaries are included.
Projected employer contributions that are intended to fund the service costs for future plan members and their beneficiaries, as
well as projected contributions from future plan members, are not included. Based on those assumptions, the Plan's Fiduciary
Net Position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments for current plan members. Therefore,
the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the TPL as of both December 31, 2018 and 2017.

457/904

SECTION 2: GASB Information for Orange County Employees Retirement System

7

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the NPL as of
December 31, 2018, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the NPL would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.00%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.00%)
1% Increase

(8.00%)
Net Pension Liability as of December 31, 2018 $9,210,629,685 $6,197,202,089 $3,747,612,367

458/904

SECTION 2: GASB Information for Orange County Employees Retirement System

8

EXHIBIT 3

Schedule of Changes in OCERS Net Pension Liability – Last Two Plan Years

   2018   2017

Total Pension Liability
1. Service cost  $491,372,822   $452,412,003
2. Interest   1,379,917,267   1,305,268,322
3. Change of benefit terms  0 0
4. Differences between expected and actual experience   (118,124,401)  (66,963,603)
5. Changes of assumptions  0   827,197,076
6. Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions   (828,278,000)  (764,344,000)
7. Transfer of members among Rate Groups   0   0
8. Other   0   0
9. Net change in Total Pension Liability  $924,887,688   $1,753,569,798
   10. Total Pension Liability – beginning  19,753,994,401  18,000,424,603
11. Total Pension Liability – ending   $20,678,882,089  $19,753,994,401
   Plan Fiduciary Net Position
12. Contributions – employer(1)   $580,905,000(2)  $572,104,000(3)
13. Contributions – plan members   270,070,000  262,294,000
14. Net investment income/(loss)  (324,628,000)  1,939,635,000
15. Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions  (828,278,000)  (764,344,000)
16. Transfer of members among Rate Groups  0  0
17. Administrative expense   (18,284,000)  (17,002,000)
18. Other   0   0
19. Net change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position  $(320,215,000) $1,992,687,000
   20. Plan Fiduciary Net Position – beginning  14,801,895,000 12,809,208,000
21. Plan Fiduciary Net Position – ending   $14,481,680,000  $14,801,895,000
   22. Net Pension Liability – ending (11) – (21)  $6,197,202,089  $4,952,099,401
   23. Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the Total Pension Liability  70.03% 74.93%
24. Covered payroll(4)  $1,718,798,000 $1,678,322,000
25. Plan Net Pension Liability as percentage of covered payroll  360.55% 295.06%
(1) Reduced by discount for prepaid contributions and transfer from County Investment Account, if any.
(2) $14,589,000 transfer from O.C. Sanitation District Deferred UAAL Account required to offset UAAL increase for the actuarial losses as of

December 31, 2018 has been excluded from this amount.
(3) $24,042,000 transfer from O.C. Sanitation District Deferred UAAL Account required to offset UAAL increase for the assumption changes has been excluded

from this amount.
(4) Covered payroll represents payroll on which contributions to the pension plan are based.

459/904